

# In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC05-1935

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY  
and LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Petitioners,

v.

RYAN INCORPORATED EASTERN and  
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE  
COMPANY

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

## **PETITIONER CONTINENTAL'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Respectfully submitted,

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.  
6101 Southwest 76th Street  
Miami, Florida 33143  
Telephone (305) 666-4660  
Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner Continental

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Under established Florida law, subrogation does not render the surety/insurer an “insured” under its principal’s CGL policies for purposes of Florida Statute §627.428. ....	1
B. Hartford is not an “assignee” .....	6
C. The argument that applying §627.428 according to its terms would “exalt form over substance” ignores both the legal requirement to strictly construe the attorney’s fee statute and the ability of the surety and principal to structure their contractual relationships and business dealings as they deem appropriate.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Acuity v. Planters Bank, Inc.</i> , ..... 362 F.Supp.2d 885 (W.D. Ky 2005)	7
<i>All Ways Reliable Building Maintenance, Inc. v. Moore</i> , ..... 261 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1972)	12
<i>American Home Assurance, Co. v. City of Opa Locka</i> , ..... 368 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	2, 5
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , ..... 227 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Barakat v. Broward County Housing Authority</i> , ..... 771 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	11
<i>Barnett v. Pan American Surety Co.</i> , ..... 139 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	13
<i>Classic Concepts, Inc. v. Poland</i> , ..... 570 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	9, 1
<i>Dows v. Nike, Inc.</i> , ..... 846 So. 2d 595, 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	12
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , ..... 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	1
<i>Garcia v. Tarmac American, Inc.</i> , ..... 880 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	12
<i>Lauren Kyle Holdings, Inc. v. Heath-Peterson Construction Corp.</i> , ..... 864 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	11

<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Co., Inc. v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.</i> , .....	862 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	11
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> , .....	704 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Murphy</i> , .....	342 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 3d DCA)	
.....	<i>cert. denied</i> , 352 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1977)	10
<i>Ospina-Baraya v. Heiligers</i> , .....	909 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	7
<i>Peyton v. Horner</i> , .....	2006 WL 305434 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	11
<i>Price v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , .....	914 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	11
<i>Roberts v. Carter</i> , .....	350 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1977)	1, 6
<i>Rose v. Teitler</i> , .....	736 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	11
<i>RX Solutions, Inc. v. Express Pharmacy Services, Inc.</i> , .....	746 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	11
<i>Transamerica Insurance Co. v. Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A.</i> , .....	540 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1989)	3, 4
<i>Western World Insurance Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , .....	358 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	2, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Stat. 627.428..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. 627.756..... 5

Fla. Stat. 627.422..... 8, 9, 12
